

67116-2

67116-2

No. 67116-2-1

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

PHILIP BASKARON

Appellant,

v.

CAMERON ENTERPRISES; CAROLYN CHAWLA,  
Respondents.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Liberty Law, LLC  
Maria S. Stirbis, WSBA# 26048  
David A. Stirbis, WSBA# 26037  
7520 Bridgeport Way West, Ste. B  
Lakewood, WA 98499  
(253)573-9111

Attorneys for Appellant

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 JAN 09 AM 10:38

SSP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
A. Granting Cameron Enterprises, Carolyn Chawla’s Summary Judgement Motion.....	2
1. Substantial evidence exists to determine that a contract exists between the Appellant and Respondent.....	2
2. Appellant acted as the procuring cause of the transfer of the Respondents’ business interest and is entitled to recovery of fees.....	2
3. Statute of Frauds does not apply because no transfer of real property took place.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. The Superior Court Erred by Granting the Cameron Enterprises, Carolyn Chawla’s Motion for Summary Judgement.....	6
V. CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Raynor, 143 Wn.2d 469, 21 P.3d 707 (2001)...	7
Center Invs. Inc. v. Penhallurick, 22 Wn. App. 846, 592 P.2d 685 (1979).....	9
Crown Plaza v. Synapse Software, 87 Wn. App. 495, 962 P.2d 824 (1997).....	7
DePhillips v. Zolt Constr. Co., Inc., 136 Wn.2d 26, 31, 959 P.2d 1104 (1998).....	6
Duckworth v. Langland, 95 Wn. App. 1, 988 P.2d 967 (1998).....	7
Failor’s Pharmacy v. Dep’t. of Soc. & Health Servs., 125 Wn.2d 488, 886 P.2d 147 (1994).....	5
Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn.2d, 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	7
Hoglund v. Meeks, 139 Wn. App. 854, 870, 170 P.3d 37 (2007)....	7
Kloss v. Honeywell, Inc., 77 Wn. App. 294, 298, 890 P.2d 480 (1995).....	6
Saluteen-Maschersky v. CountryWide, 105 Wn. App. 846, 22 P.3d 804, (Div. I, 2001).....	5,6
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
RCW 19.36.010(5).....	10
